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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.








1
Large world collection in 40 binders, in three plastic crates. A wide range, early to modern, 


and although the vast majority is of cheaper material there are occasional better pages or 


single stamps. In many places the condition will disappoint but it is worth seeing past this to 


the decent material. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£400.

2
Three boxes containing the remainder of a large property from an estate. Amongst others 


are mixed Commonwealth in album, albums of covers (UK and others, FDC and others), 


some modern souvenir packs, old world album, unsorted new issues, kiloware, loose 


duplicates, various stockbooks, etc. Predominantly Commonwealth. (1,000s) (
£240.

3
Large and heavy carton with quite a decent accumulation of world, but with definite 


strength in Scandinavia, plus UK, then other foreign countries. Includes modern material 


(souvenir items, packs, etc.) as well as general and standard items. (1,000s) (
..
£150.

4
Loose mix/accumulation in carton which seems to be principally China (PRC, Taiwan, HK) 


and Germany. Would be better sorted, but too much off a guddle for us to tackle. Includes 


much modern (packs, FDCs, stamps) plus older material also as well as mixed other world 


countries. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

5
Thirteen large albums (mixed types) with varied contents (some whole world, some single 


country), making one very heavy box. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
£100.

6
About thirty varied albums and stockbooks (from small to standard sizes) with a wide mix 


of world stamps. Also some loose mix. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
£100.

7
A big remainder lot in large carton, with old albums, loose covers, stamps in tins and boxes, 


and so on. Early to modern; a few coins also. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
75.

8
Large box of world; much Germany and China, other foreign, colln. of E.German FDCs, 


etc., etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

9
Roughly similar box, less China, but many W.German ETBs, more loose material, some 


world issues for HK handover 1997, etc., etc. (
..
..
..
75.

10
Extensive world collection on stockleaves in three folders. Appears to be mainly stamps 


that have been picked up here and there, plus the occasional items that has been purchased. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

11
Carton with a world mix, largely in plastic wallets, some in stockbook or loose. Definite 


slant to German material (much modern) but with all sorts of others also. (1,000s) (
50.

12
Old Paragon album with Canada (some moderate m.m. KG5), U.K. (some 1d reds, m.m. 


KG6 and QE defins), Greece, USA, and a few others. (100s) (
..
..
50.

13
Box with an accumulation/stock of world stamps (mint or c.t.o.) nearly all in sheets or 


blocks, mainly about 1940s-70s. (1,000s) (

..
..
..
40.

14
Box with bundles of old approval books, all-world content but with much Europe (especially 


Switzerland). Little or nothing seen after about 1960s. (100s) (
..
..
40.

15
Big carton with a mainly cheaper mix of stamps and covers etc., but apparently gathered in 


Denmark, so not the usual mix. Includes much Danish, as well as mixed world, some 


Chinese kiloware. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

16
Much variety of world stamps in large stockbook, amongst many others are 1949 UPU sets, 


French Colonies, Yemen, etc. Also some stamp exhibition souvenir sheets, other cinderellas. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

17
Carton with stockleaves, packets, general album, covers, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
35.

18
Box of varied material in plastic wallets, often of interest or value, and worth spending time 


at. Mainly foreign. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

19
Banana box with world stamps on and off paper in smaller boxes, a couple of old catalogues, 


seln. of Swiss postmarks, album of German covers, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
30.

20
A folder of UK FDCs, two binders of mixed UK/world postmarks, postcards, etc., and tins 


and small boxes of dupl. world stamps. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
30.
One Week after this; 7 November Scouting and Collectable Auctions. All subscribers will receive catalogues. 
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

21
Carton with mix of world stamps – on pages and in packets, some kiloware, in small stock-


books, a small lot of United Nations, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
26.

22
World mix on some stockleaves/cards. Includes some Commonwealth classics/earlies, but 


the condition variable. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

23
Medium/small souvenir collection of Royalty, RAF, and WW2 Victory, plus folder of used 


UK, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

24
Album of mainly USA (some others), plus loose odds. (
..
..
24.

25
Junior album, stockbook, album of Swiss FDCs, and various loose. (100s) (
..
22.

26
Odd mix in broken stockbook comprising m. & u. middle to modern, some in blocks. 


Includes Bulgaria, Canada, Hungary, Israel, Paraguay, Rhodesia, Spanish Colonies, etc. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

27
Three year books; Ireland “1992-1993”, Portugal 1985, and UK 1987. (
..
20.

28
Charity box filled with odds and ends as handed in at our shop. (1,000s) (
..
20.

29
Bundle of 25 individual country packets, each with an all-different seln. (e.g. 150 diff. 


Belgium, 50 diff. Bermuda, 150 diff. GB, 150 diff. Italy, 150 diff Poland, etc.) (3,500) (
15.

30
A similar lot, slightly different range. (3,000) (
..
..
..
15.

31
Another similar. (3,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

32
British Commonwealth; two slim stockbooks with a strong range of Queen Victoria to 


Queen Elizabeth mint and used. Very little modern included, and of a high general standard, 


much from smaller countries. Total stated to catalogue £8,000. (c.1,075) (
..
£800.

33
--; mainly used colln. to approx. 1972, of India (175), Jamaica (144), and Mauritius (210) 


with little dupl. and inc. many slightly better, e.g. India KG5 to 25r used, Jamaica 1921-29 


3/-, 5/- m.m Total s.t.c.£800. (
..
..
..
..
..
90.

34
--; traditional general collection in two well-filled albums, early to modern mainly used. 


Value in numbers, odd medium values. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
75.

35
--; Ideal album (section for 1915-30) with remainder m. & u. colln. (few 100s) (
60.

36
--; stockbook with mainly omnibus issues 1935-51, these generally m.m., plus a mix of 


other issues also. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

37
--; bundle of 7 remainder club exchange books of mixed countries.
Remains PTSA £257. 


(generally at about 20% catalogue). (100s) (

..
..
40.

38
--; mainly used seln. of QV Australian States (28), Bahamas (3, plus a forgery), Ceylon (4), 


Fiji (1), Grenada (31), New Zealand (3), and St. Vincent (2). Includes a number of classics, 


condition poor to fine.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

39
--; flat box with a mix of mainly off-paper in packets, from some Victorian through to about 


1970s (some later). (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
35.

40
--; bundle of 10 remainder club exchange books of mixed countries.
Remains PTSA £221. 


(generally at about 20% catalogue). (100s) (

..
..
26.

41
--; stockbook of m. & u. KG6 issues, mixed countries (c.750) (
..
..
24.

42
--; bundle of pages with Rhodesian area, Zimbabwe, Transvaal, a few Gibraltar, etc. (100s)
22.

43
--; Africa; album of Nigeria, Nyasaland, Malawi, Swaziland, Tanganyika/Tanzania, and a 


few others, KG5 to modern mainly used inc. many medium values. (100s) (
..
30.

44
--; --; small flat box with m. & u. seln. of Nigeria, and Rhodesian area. (
..
20.

45
--; --; few pages with Southern African mix. (100s)
..
..
..
8.

46
--; Omnibus; 1937 Coron. (189), 1951 College (25), 1953 Coron. (103 inc. dupl.), mixed 


m.m./u.m., plus 1935 Jubilee (4 sets, 16 odds m. & u.)
..
..
..
20.

47
--; --; 1946 Victory seln. of f.u. sets (82 stamps), and 1953 Coronation m.m. seln. (62)
8.

48
Foreign; traditional collection in three well-filled loose leaf albums, early to modern. Value 


in numbers. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

49
--; bundle of 9 remainder club exchange books of mixed countries.
Remains PTSA £369. 


(generally at about 20% catalogue). (100s) (

..
..
50.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

50
Foreign; a similar lot to the last, of 22 booklets, PTSA £362. (
..
..
45.

51
--; a similar lot of 15 booklets, PTSA £314. (
..
..
..
40.

52
--; a similar lot of 11 booklets, PTSA £256. (
..
..
..
30.

53
--; stockbook with a mix of Cameroon 1960s-80s mainly used (c.220), and some N. Korea 


(105) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

54
--; bundle of 7 remainder club exchange books of mixed countries.
Remains PTSA £76. 


(generally at about 20% catalogue). (100s) (

..
..
10.

55
Thematic; Birds; a stockbook with a wide variety of m. & u. world heraldic and stylised 


birds, plus sideline themes such as birds in fiction, hunting, prehistoric, use of feathers, 


habitats, etc. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

56
--; --; stockalbum of heraldic and stylised m. & u. of Albania, Austria, Czechoslovakia, 


Germany, Poland, U.A.R., and others. (400+, a few m.s.) (
..
..
16.

57
--; --; packet of 100 different, generally modern c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

(
--; --; see also Australia, French Area, New Zealand, U.K.

58
--; Dinosaurs; packet of 50 different, generally modern c.t.o.
..
..
3.

59
--; Flags; packet of 50 different, generally modern c.t.o.
..
..
2.

60
--; Football; packet of 100 different, generally modern c.t.o.
..
..
2.

61
--; Motorcycles; packet of 25 different, generally modern c.t.o.
..
..
2.

62
--; Olympics; The Olympic Masterfile collection in three printed albums comprising mainly 


u.m. sets and miniature sheets for 1992 and 1994 Games, plus some other years, some 


covers, etc. Wide range of countries. (
..
..
..
..
50.

63
--; --; packet of 100 different, generally modern c.t.o.
..
..
..
2.

64
--; Railways and Locomotives; packet of 100 different, generally modern c.t.o.
3.

65
--; Triangular Stamps; packet of 25 different, generally modern c.t.o.
..
2.

66
Covers; medium box with a mixed loose batch of largely philatelic covers (but also com-


mercial, and postal stationery). Predominantly 1960s-80s China, Germany – little otherwise. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

67
--; seln. of world commercial covers and cards (some cards unused). Bulk is 1900-45, 


mainly Europe, especially Germany. (c.165) (
..
..
..
16.

68
--; Commonwealth in Asia; seln. of mainly FDCs (a few commercial) for 1962-81 of Hong 


Kong (15) and Brunei (5). Slight dupl. Stamps s.t.c.£200.
..
..
26.

69
--; Europa; 1983 small colln. of illus. unaddressed FDCs, generally single stamps. (66) (
10.

70
--; Sport; box with a loose mix of mainly philatelic covers (FDCs and others) (Estimated 


300) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

(
Perfins; see U.K.

71
Cinderella; a “Wonderland Postage Stamp Case” (“invented by Lewis Carroll”); also some 


more modern Alice in Wonderland labels. 
..
..
..
..
15.

72
--; attractive seln. of 12 German labels advertising marmalade and others, mainly Keiller’s.
10.

(
--; see also Bechuanaland, Canada, Germany, New Zealand, Norway. U.K.

(
Forgeries; see France, Tibet.

AUCTION PROGRAMME

(     7 November 2005 – Collectables and Scouting (2 auctions)     (     5 December 2005 - General     (
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.


(
This auction catalogue sending is unusual in that we have three separate catalogues going out in close succession. Please make sure you use the correct bid form. We will assume, where we receive two or more bid forms from the same bidder, that you would like us to hold any purchases from the stamp auction so that lots from all sales can be sent together.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

73
Literature; Stanley Gibbons Stamps of the World catalogue in 4 volumes, 2004 edn. (
26.

74
--; Walter Morley’s Catalogue and Price List of the Revenue Stamps of the British Colonies, 


1895.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

75
--; British Commonwealth Revenues (1986), Romania Revenues (1983), and three others. (
10.

76
--; Scots on Stamps published by Alba Stamp Group, with supplements up to 1998. The 


worse for wear (has become loose leaf !) .
..
..
..
..
4.

77
--; Timbres-poste Suisses by Hertsch/Wirth, attractive book in two volumes, 1973. In French 


with fine colour reproductions throughout. (
..
..
..
10.

78
Supplies (Second-Hand); large and medium cartons with a heavy accumulation of mainly 


Continental albums and binders, e.g. Lighthouse. (
..
..
..
30.

79
--; a bag of decent Hagner (or Prinz System) stockleaves – about 130 single-sided (mainly 


6-strip, followed by 3- and 4-strip); also a dozen double-sided. (
..
..
30.

80
--; an unused (but out-of-date) Stender album for Denmark to 1983, plus a book about 


Greenland stamps (in Danish). (
..
..
..
..
5.



Non-Philatelic Items


(
For all non-philatelic categories, please see the 7 November Collectables Auction (catalogue 


being distributed about one week after this one).



Classified by Country

81
Aden; 1937 Dhow used values to 2r, 1939-48 set (13) used, 1951 surch. set (11) f.u., QE to 


20/- l.m.m./u.m., and others. (85)
..
..
..
..
35.

82
--; 1953 -63 defin set plus a number of shades/perfs m.m. (from l.m.m. to heavy m.m., and 


the 5/-, 10/- with sepia centres with tone spots) (cat. c.£80. for u.m.) (27)
..
12.

83
Afghanistan; 1921-27 30p tête-bêche pair m.m. (SG 180ba, cat.£18. in 1992); 1925 1sh 


brown postal fiscal m.m. (F185, £9.); and 1932 50p u.m. tête-bêche pair (227a, £10.)
15.

84
--; 1931-38 Newspaper 2p black complete sheet of 25 c.t.o., including a couple of printing 


flaws.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

85
--; 1932 National Council 40p fourblock plus 60p, 80p, 1a singles, all imperf. proofs on 


chalky paper.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

86
Albania; 1937-43 Independence m.s. u.m. (faults), R.Wedding set and m.s. m.m., 


Accession (8) m.m., and Anti-Tb (8) u.m., s.t.c.£60.
..
..
..
10.

87
Australian States; small used colln. on a few pages with light dupl.. (195)
..
20.

88
Australia; 1913-2001 mainly used colln. in album. Most value in middle period (inc. 1931 


Air set u., 1932 Bridge 5/- f.u., 1935 S.J. set m.m., others of high cat.), then more recent 


years, followed by Roos/KG5 Heads, and the others. (100s) (
..
..
£150.

89
--; 1913-36 used seln. in folder of Roos and KG5 Heads, some identified by SG nos., and 


with some dupl. (inc. of the better values). S.t.c.£2,500+ (232) (
..
..
75.

90
--; 1931-36 Roo 5/-, 10/-, £1, £2 average used – no serious faults, decent appearance, but 


crease, short perfs, etc. SG 135-138, cat.£677.
..
..
..
45.

91
--; few pages with used mix, a few better values, a few States. 
..
..
7.

92
--; First Day Covers; 1937-2004 colln. in two strange metal filing drawers (plus three 


folders with the larger covers). From about mid-1970s probably a straight run of illus 


unaddressed. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

93
--; Birds; a few stockleaves with a m. & u. seln. inc. a few States, some KG5 Heads, and 


mixed others through to modern and a few A.A.T. S.t.c.£160+ (167, 6 m.s.)
..
22.
Coming to the stamp auction ?  
Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on the night. We charge 25p per 
lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance). 

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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94
Australian Area; 1993-2003 seln. of FDCs of Christmas Is. (22), Cocos (10), AAT (6) (
15.

95
Austria; 1860s-1960s m.m. & u. colln. in Abria printed album (100s) (
..
15.

96
--; 1952-91 substantial colln. in six albums of mainly unaddressed illus. FDCs, plus a few 


souvenir covers. Only a few in 1950s have typed addresses. Possibly complete for period 


1966-87. Occasional dupl. (c.960) (
..
..
..
..
£120.

97
Bahamas; 1861-2001 mainly used colln. in album with a few QV to 4d (5), 6d (2 diff.), 


moderate KG5 to KG6, then QE has some sets and high values. (c.650) (
..
70.

98
--; 1938-52 5/- original chalky paper m.m., SG 156 (cat.£170. for u.m.)
..
24.

99
Barbados; 1855-80 attractive page of mainly used Britannias. Some faulty, but mainly g./f. 


(46)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

100
--; 1882-1952 m. & u. colln. with many medium/useful values. (220)
..
32.

101
--; 1953-2003 largely used colln., quite complete and mainly in sets up to 1990, then just 


odds. (c.600) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
85.

102
Basutoland; 1954, 1961 surcharges, and 1961 decimal defin sets l.m.m./m.m. (cat. c.£128. 


for u.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

103
Bechuanaland; 1955, 1961 surch., and 1961 decimal defin sets m.m. (cat. c.£155. for u.m.)
20.

104
--; Revenues; 1938 KG6 £1 fiscally used, Barefoot cat.£150.
..
..
26.

105
Belarus; 1992-96 approx. u.m. seln. on stockcards (53, 2 blocks, 5 m.s.)
..
6.

106
Belize; 1980 Year of the Child (Sleeping Beauty) set (8) in u.m. imperforate gutter pairs, 


cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

107
Bermuda; 1865-2003 mainly used collection in binder. Better content includes 1938-53 


KG6 10/-, £1 m.m., 10/- f.u., 1948 S.Wedding £1 m.m., 1953 defin set f.u., later defin sets, 


many commem sets, sparser from about 1988. (c.500)
..
..
..
80.

108
Biafra; 1969 2nd Anniversary 1/- and 2/6 each in f.u. fourblocks, mainly fine. Cat.£84.
10.

109
Bosnia and Herzegovina; 1910 etc m.m. and used on three old pages. S.t.c.£110. Also 


some Montenegro. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
16.

110
British Antarctic Territory; 1963 defin short set to 1/-, plus 2/6, 10/- l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£91. 


for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

111
British Guiana; 1954 Waterlow set (15 + 3 shades) m.m. (cat.£65. for u.m.)
..
10.

112
British Honduras; 1953 defin set (12) l.m.m./u.m. (of better values, the $1 and $2 are 


l.m.m, others u.m.) (cat.£77. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
15.

113
British Virgin Islands; 1956 defin set (13, plus (c, 1c shades, one perf. on $4.80 partly 


short) m.m. (cat.£100. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

114
Brunei; 1908-22 wmk. Mult Crown CA $25 “used” with indeterminate cancel, and light 


horizontal crease. Very adequate spacefiller. SG 48 (cat.£1,000. for “postally” used, i.e. 


cancelled-by-favour). (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

115
Cameroon; Cameroon Expeditionary Force; 1915 ½d opt. in three u.m. fourblocks, 


showing some minor opt. varieties. Cat.£39.
..
..
..
12.

116
Canada; Newfoundland; 1865-1947 m. & u. on a few pages. Better values inc. 1897 400th 


Anniv. set (14) mixed u./unu. (some poorer), 1928-29 Publicity set (15) m.m. (185)
60.

117
--; Nova Scotia; 1851-60 1d red-brown fine unused with large part original gum, hinged. 


Fine, fresh and attractive with decent margins to left and foot, wide margin at top, and a 


narrow but complete margin at right. Tiny (c.1mm) thin spot near top. RPSL certificate 


(1976) states genuine. SG 1, cat.£2,000. (
..
..
..
                  £300. to £500.

118
Canada; 1859-2003 mainly used collection in two albums. Earlier issues with some scarcer, 


but in mixed condition. Includes 1859 17c, 1897 Jubilee 15c, 1908 Quebec 20c, 1928-29 


50c, $1 (these all sound to fine). Other better values throughout, coil stamps, some booklet 


panes, and useful range again in later years. (100s) (
..
..
..
£200.

119
--; early to modern m. & u. colln. in album. Early years quite sparse, filling out from about 


1960s onwards where there are often m.m. sets. (100s) (
..
..
65.

120
--; mix on pages early to modern mainly used. (100s)
..
..
..
7.
    PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR NINEPENCE !
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121
Canada; Officials; 1950-52 $1 optd. “G” u.m. but small minor tone spot. SG O189, 


cat.£70.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

122
--; Cinderella; Bell’s Dispatch, Montreal 2c label. Totally “as is”.
..
..
3.

123
Ceylon; mainly used mix on pages.
..
..
..
..
4.

124
China; 1885-97 small group of perf. Dragon issues and new currency surcharges used (one 


m.m.), mainly good/fine. S.t.c.£75. (8)
..
..
..
..
10.

125
--; People’s Republic; accumulation in a carton (bulk mainly 1990s) with year books, other 


presentation books and folders, many covers (commercial and philatelic, inc. some a little 


older), etc. Some Taiwan and Hong Kong also included. (100s of items) (
..
£200.

126
--; partly disorganised accum. with many FDCs (often with the matching mint stamps 


inside), mainly 1980s and with some of the better sets included. Some other items also. (
50.

127
--; --; 1964 Peonies set (15) f.u. (c.t.o.) a couple of minor faults on low values. Cat.£54.
10.

128
--; --; 1970 Tiger Mountain set (6) m.m. (cat.£115. for u.m.). First 8f with some short perfs.
15

129
--; --; 1973 Giant Pandas 10f (couple of blunt perfs) and 20f m.m. (cat.£185. for u.m.)
18.

130
Cook Islands; 1944-46 defin set (missing 2d) in u.m. fourblocks. SG 137-138, 140-145. 


Cat.£293.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

131
Cyprus; 1880-81 seln. of opts. on UK comprising 1880 ½d plate 12 m.m. (cat.£180.), 1d 


reds m.m. (6 diff plates, plus 2 dupl., cat.£232.), 1d reds u. (plates 205, 218, cat.£105.), 2½d 


plates 14, 15 m.m. (cat.£6 only !), 4d fair m.m. (£120.), 1881 ½d surch m.m. (SG 7, plate 


201, cat.£95.), ½d surch. m.m. (SG 9, plate 215, £45.), and ½d surch. poorer u. (SG 9, £65.). 


Mainly fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

132
--; 1881 1pi f.u. with red c.d.s. Also has the manuscript “JAB” as per SG footnote. (SG 12 


cat.£32.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

133
--; 1881-96 seln. of used QV. Includes 1881 6pi u. (thinned, cat.£425.), 2pi g.u. (£32.), 1882 


½ surch on wmk. CC fair u. (£75.), 30pa surch g.u. (£110.), 1882-86 short set to 6pi mixed 


u. (£60+), 1892-94 4pi m.m. (2, £36.), 1894-96 9pi, 18pi l.m.m. (£63.), 45pi u. (short perfs., 


£130.). (39)
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

134
--; 1902-34 mainly used KE7/KG5 colln. Decent range inc. 1902-4 4pi, 12pi g./f.u., 1904-10 


9pi invtd. wmk. u. (creased), 18pi m.m., 1912-15 9pi g.u., 12pi m.m., 18pi f.u., 45pi poor u., 


1921-23 6pi, 9pi g.u., 45pi poor u., 1928 Anniv. 18pi, 45pi u.m., etc. (112)
..
£100.

135
--; 1924-28 wmk. Script 90pi u.m., SG 117 (cat.£90. for m.m.)
..
..
30.

136
--; 1924-28 ¼pi to 18pi (missing 1pi) all overprinted SPECIMEN, fine mounted (12), small 


faults on 2pi, 9pi. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

137
--; 1938-51 defin set (19) f.u., plus several duplicates inc. a few shades/perfs. Cat.£70+
20.

138
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) m.m. (cat.£45½ for u.m.)
..
..
..
12.

139
--; 1953-93 m. & u. colln. Includes defin sets or better values, and many commem sets. Also 


just a few earlier. (c.500+) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

140
--; 1963 Scout Anniversary miniature sheet u.m., cat.£100.
..
..
24.

141
--; 1955 defin set (15 + two 15m shades) m.m. (small thin on 100m) (cat.£90+ for u.m.)
14.

142
--; 1963-2005 colln. of unaddressed illus. FDCs, fairly complete 1993 onwards (c.130); also 


a few other odds. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

143
Czechoslovakia; 1918-76 m.m. and u. colln. in three albums. Sparse at first, with better 


coverage post-WW2. From 1967 reasonably complete both m. & u. (c.2,100, 17 m.s.) (
35.

144
Danish West Indies; 1902-8 m. & u. seln., mainly g./f., cat.£75. (11)
..
10.

145
Denmark; 1851-1998 used colln. with light dupl. inc. good range of bicoloureds to 100ø. 


Larger numbers after 1944, but main value earlier. Also a few D.W.I. S.t.c.£1,000+ (c.1,000, 


3 booklets) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

146
Egypt; 1900-52 (approx.) dupl. range of defins and commems on pieces, many off parcel 


receipts, plus some postal stationery cutouts, some items kept for postmarks, etc. (c.330 


items) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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147
Egypt; Postage Dues; 1884-88 four used stamps – SG D58, D63 (thin), D65, D70 (short 


corner and perfs). S.t.c.£280.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

148
Falkland Islands; 1885-91 1d wmk. sideways used strip of three, imperf at foot, the left 


stamp bisected diagonally. Also two of the ½d surch. on bisected 1d poor unused. High 


catalogue, but sold “as is”.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

149
--; 1960 Birds defin set (15) fine used, one short perf. on £1. Cat.£79. 
..
18.

150
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1944 opt. set (4 x 8) u.m., cat.£76. Short perfs. on S. 


Shetlands 3d. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

151
--; 1946 Thick Map set in m.m. corner fourblocks, one in each block having the “gap in 80th 


Parallel” variety. Mixed mounting, some heavier (odd thins on margins) (cat.£76½ for u.m.)
18.

152
Fiji; 1903-c.2000 untidy (but still worthwhile) m. & u. colln. in album with 1912-23 5/- f.u., 


1938-55 defins good seln. of m. & u. to 10/-, £1, 1954-59 defin set (15) l.m.m., 1959-63 £1 


u.m., and a good range of commems up to almost 1990. (c.650) (
..
..
90.

153
--; 1922-29 wmk. Script CA set (14) m.m. (1d violet creased). SG 228-241, cat.£90.
22.

154
France; 1944-95 mainly used collection on Lighthouse printed pages (100s) extended to a 


full eight albums by the inclusion of hundreds of commercial covers (largely addressed to 


Denmark) showing use of the stamps. Interesting collection, especially the volume dealing 


with “back-of-the-book”. (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

155
--; 1945 Red Cross letter form written from Paris and addressed to Sweden, with covering 


Swedish envelope and printed slip. 
..
..
..
..
15.

156
--; 1958-61 small collection, virtually complete u.m. (range SG 1390-1516) (140)
28.

157
--; 1959-60 Gallic Cock precancels u.m., SG 1470-73 with corresponding values of old 


currency set. S.t.c.£75. (8)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

158
--; used and m.mint on some pages (100s)
..
..
..
..
15.

159
--; Forgeries; four different m.m. British Intelligence forgeries of Pétain issues.
8.

160
French Area; stockalbum with an attractive collection of Birds thematics only, majority 


mint (mixed m.m./u.m.) and some used. Most value in the Colonies and ex-Colonies which 


inc. many less often seen. (c.450) (
..
..
..
..
75.

161
French Colonies; mainly m.m. colln. of WW2 period issues, many complete sets, of New 


Caledonia, Oceanic Settlements, Indian Settlements, various African territories. Also a few 


used Lebanon and Monaco. S.t.c.£300. (338)
..
..
..
40.

162
--; French Southern and Antarctic Territories; 1956 defin seln. of m.m. values inc. 4f, 


12f, 25f, 50f, 85f. (Cat.£200. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
20.

163
--; Syria; 1919-40 m. & u. range inc. some Alaouites and Latakia (also a few Levant and 


Lebanon). Little dupl. S.t.c.£500. (284) (
..
..
..
..
70.

164
Gambia; 1953 defin set (15) heavy m.m. (cat.£78. for u.m.)
..
..
10.

165
German Area; m. & u. seln. of WW1 issues for Belgium, Romania, and Russia; WW2 


issues for Alsace, Bohemia & Moravia, Poland; plus a few odds. S.t.c.£500+ (310, 1 cover)
60.

166
German Colonies; Caroline Islands; 1899 5pf SG 2 (Michel 2I) fine used but partly 


trimmed at top. Cat.£425. (Michel €650.)
..
..
..
..
15.

167
Germany; 1872-1944 m. & u. colln. on leaves with slight dupl. Includes sheets of inflation 


issues (3). S.t.c.£1,000+ (635, 3 sheets, 2 covers)
..
..
..
50.

168
--; 1933-41 Hindenburg seln. of se-tenant pairs and booklet labels mixed u.m./m.m./unu. 


(some no gum), all-different. (57 items)
..
..
..
..
20.

169
--; Allied Occupation and West Germany; 1945-83 (approx.) m. & u. accumulation in 


large stockalbum. Bulk is 1960s/70s and inc. several better 1950s commem and defin (inc. 


se-tenant) odds. S.t.c.£1,000+ (c.1,900) (
..
..
..
..
65.

170
--; --; 1946-91 moderately complete collection in Davo printed album, mixed mint and used 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.
We are always happy to bring orders along to the auction for you – albums, catalogues, mounts, pages, 
odd stamps off a wants list, and so on. More unusual supplies can be ordered for you, but we need 
longer notice for these.
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171
Germany; West Germany; 1949-79 fine and valuable mint collection in large stockbook, 


which must be close to complete. It appears that everything from 1962 on is fine u.m., 


before which there is a bad period (1956-61) where many have sticky tape. The early, 


good, period is a mix between - fine u.m. – fine l.m.m./m.m. - m.m. with redistributed 


gum – regummed - and u.m. but with minor faults. The 1951-53 Posthorn defin set (16) 


is of mixed categories (the 40pf with removed cancel). Some in early years have certif.-


ication marks on reverse. (c.900) (
..
..
..
..
£240.

172
--; --; 1980-2001 the continuation of the above in three large stockbooks, apparently all 


fine u.m. Quite probably complete or close to it, inc. m.s. (100s) (
..
..
£130.

173
--; --; 1949-97 fine collection in two large stockbooks. Appears quite complete, and the 


important earlier issues are all present and generally fine/very fine used (high catalogue in 


these). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

174
--; --; 1949-82 used colln. in stockbook with a good basic range and a few of the scarcer 


early values. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

175
--; --; 1972-86 largely f.u. colln. in two-volume Lindner printed album, sometimes dupl., 


some later both m. & u. Fairly complete. (
..
..
..
..
30.

176
--; --; 1961 registered cover with 1959 Beethoven m.s. and three other stamps, with 


Nürnberg special cancel (2 labels over edges of sheet). (Cat.£50. for used m.s.)

10.

177
--; West Berlin; 1948-72 m. & u. colln. on printed leaves, generally u.m. from 1955. Some 


slight dupl. S.t.c.£1,000+ (430)
..
..
..
..
..
75.

178
--; --; 1948-79 used collection, mainly fine and complete in parts. Includes 1949 red opt. set 


(14, not guaranteed), 1949 UPU set (7), Goethe set, 1950 Orchestra set (2), 1951 Stamp Day 


set (2), all but one stamp from the three sets of Freedom Bells, 1953 Church set (4), and so 


on. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

179
--; --; 1949-54 Buildings u.m. seln. inc. 25pf to 80pf, and 2dm, s.t.c.£290. (12) Couple with 


very small gum faults.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

180
--; --; 1949 UPU set (7) u.m., but the gum not guaranteed. Cat.£750.
..
65.

181
--; --; 1954-56 Buildings 7pf, 40pf, 70pf u.m., SG B118-120 cat.£148.
..
20.

182
--; --; 1956-90 collection in two-volume Lindner album, substantially complete but a mix of 


u.m. and used (in some cases both). (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

183
--; East Germany; 1966-90 u.m. colln. in two Lighthouse printed albums, virtually 


complete. A few faults, but generally fine. (100s) (
..
..
..
£100.

184
--; --; 1950 DEBRIA miniature sheet unused (no gum). SG MSE29a (cat.£140. for u.m.)
8.

185
--; Covers; box with a mix of mainly 1940s-90s commercial and philatelic (100s) (
18.

186
--; --; 1987-93 seln. of numismatic/medallic covers, mainly DDR (14) (
..
8.

187
--; Local Issues; 1944 Lodz (Litzmannstadt) 5pf green perf., and 10pf brown imperf, each 


used on piece, but sold “as is”.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

188
--; Mixed Lots; heavy carton with 21 standard-sized stockbooks, plus over 20 small/medium 


stockbooks, with a wide mix of mainly W.Germany and E.Germany, sometimes with much 


dupl. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

189
Gibraltar; 1886-1951 m. & u. colln. on leaves with 1886 opt. 2½d unused (no gum), 


1889-96 20c green & brown f.u. (2), 5p fair m.m., 1912-24 4/- g.u., 1925-32 10/- u.m., 


1938-51 set mixed m.m./u. (inc. some perfs.), 1948 S.W. £1 l.m.m., etc. (200)
..
£120.

190
--; 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., cat.£55.
..
..
..
..
20.

191
--; 1953 defin set (14) l.m.m./m.m. (spot on 2d) (cat.£159. for u.m.)
..
..
20.

192
--; 1953-93 m. & u. colln. on pages inc. 1953-59 defin 10/- l.m.m., £1 heavy u., 1960-62 


defin set (14) m.m., and many other sets. (570, 13 m.s.) (
..
..
75.

193
--; 1960 defin set (14), and 1967 Ships set (15), all l.m.m. (cat. c.£104. for u.m.)
18.

194
--; 1964-2005 colln. of unaddressed illus. FDCs, fairly complete from 1993 onwards inc. 


m.s. and defins (134). Also some u.m. stamps (3) and m.s. (16) (
..
..
60.

195
--; 1982-87 bundle of presentation packs (32) (
..
..
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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196
Gibraltar; U.K. Used Abroad; useful seln. comprising “G” cancels on 1d, 6d, 1/-, and 


“A26” pmks. on 1d, 2d (3), 2½d (6), 3d (2), 4d (2), 6d (14), and 1/- (2). Mixed poor to 


fine, but inc. several fine. 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

197
Greece; mix on a few pages. 
..
..
..
..
..
4.

198
Hong Kong; 1862-1997 largely used colln. Starts with a good range of used QV (e.g. 


1862-63 12c, 18c, 24c, other higher values, surcharges), then KE7 to $1, KG5 to 1921-37 


$5, KG6 to both $5, both $10, and QE has some of the better early 1960s commem sets, 


from 1970s mainly odds, and the later years patchy. (c.700) (
..
..
£120.

199
--; 1937 Coronation ((d toned), 1941 Centenary, and 1949 UPU (80c gum fault) sets m.m. 


(cat.£160. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

200
--; 1938-52 defin set (23) plus several shades and perfs, generally fine l.m.m./m.m. (the 


scarcer $10 is poorer). (S.t.c.£1,300+ for u.m.) (33)
..
..
..
£100.

201
--; 1974 Arts Festival miniature sheet u.m. but with small stains at edges. Cat.£50.
6.

202
--; 1993-2004 u.m. colln. of apparently all sets (c.297 stamps, 53 m.s./sheetlets/blocks).
55.

203
--; British Post Offices in China etc.; collection of QV-KG5 stamps with postmarks (some 


large part, some only small part) of Amoy (17), Canton (8), Chefoo (3), Foochow (4), 


Hankow (4), Liu Kung Tau (4), Shanghai (40), Swatow (7), Tientsin (5), Wei Hai Wei (3), 


Yokohama (1), and also of French TPO (1). 
..
..
..
80.

204
Hungary; French and Romanian Occupations; 1919 mainly mint range with just a little 


dupl., s.t.c.£600+, but some may be dubious. (183)
..
..
..
30.

205
Iceland; small mainly used seln., s.t.c.£100. (18)
..
..
..
8.

206
India; approx 1920 twelve Indian KG5 stamps (soaked off, but reconstructed on page) with 


1844-type “229” cancels of Leven, Scotland. Unusual.
..
..
..
8.

207
India and States; mainly used on pages.
..
..
..
..
6.

208
Ireland; 1922-2000 colln. of mainly used odds, but with a reasonable range of the 1922 


opts. m.m. to 2/6 and 5/-, and many sets scattered through inc. some of the better about 


1950s/60s. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

209
--; 1922-34 defin set (12 + 3d shade) l.m.m. (½d trimmed perfs – ex coil ?) SG 71-82 cat. 


£55.; also 1925 p.due set (4) l.m.m./u.m., 6d slightly short perfs (D1-D4, £60.)

30.

210
--; 1990-2005 (approx.) u.m. collection in stockalbum, probably largely sets, apparently 


received as new issues. A little dupl. (100s) (
..
..
..
£150.

211
--; Booklets; 1998-2004 seln. of 20 different (also a damaged bkt. and 4 m.s.). Total face 


approx. £12. + €98.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

212
Israel; 1952 Menora 1,000pr u.m. with full tab, but possibly regummed. SG 64a, cat.£275.
35.

213
Italian Colonies; Somalia; 1950 large multiples of parcel post 1c, 3c, 5c, also p.dues 1c, 2c, 


5c u.m. but with some toning and rust spots. (c.670 p.dues, 960 parcel units)
..
40.

214
Italian States; Tuscany; 1857 1q used spacefiller, cat.£550.
..
..
12.

215
Jamaica; 1860-1990 mainly used collection, notable for a good run of f.u. sets 1955-90. 


(c.750) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

216
Japan; 1949 Postal Week 8( m.m., slightly toned gum, couple blunt perfs. (Cat.£150. for 


u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

217
--; 1952 National Parks m.s. m.m. (cat.£55. for u.m.)
..
..
..
10.

218
--; 1952 UPU set (2) l.m.m. (cat.£21. for u.m.), and 1961 defin Cranes 100( u.m. (SG 866, 


cat.£30.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

219
Kenya, Uganda, and Tanganyika; 1890-1976 m. & u. colln. with most value in later years, 


plus colln. of Kenya – many u.m. sets to c.1984 plus some later used odds. (c.650) (
50.

220
--; 1890-95 seln. of 14 values to 4r m.m., mainly fine, cat.£64.
..
..
12.

221
Luxembourg; 1865-1960 m. & u. colln. on Ka-Be printed pages inc. officials and p.dues. 


S.t.c.£1,100. (c.510)
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.
Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. (This comes to mind as, at 
the time of writing, our main email server has only worked for a couple of hours in the last twenty-four.)
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222
Malaya; mixed but useful colln. in album, majority used. Includes Straits Settlements 1867 


opts. 1½c unu., and used 3c, 8c, 14c (2), 32c (2) (these mixed), other good values through-


out QV (with 1892-99 $5 fair u.), KE7 has 1904-10 $1 fair m.m., postally used to $1, and 


fiscally used to $2 (2), $5 (2), KG5 inc. $25 postally used. Also inc. are range of FMS, 


some BMA, numerous Malaysia, and just a few States (c.850) (
..
..
£120.

223
--; Straits Settlements; 1867-1941 used colln. from opts. on India (2c, 3c). Many better 


stamps such as 4c on 5c (SG 73, cat.£100.), all three KE7 $5, and 1907 opt. on Labuan 50c. 


Total s.t.c.£2,000. (202) (
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

224
--; Malaysia; 1999-2004 colln. of u.m. sets on pages (318 stamps, 69 m.s./sheetlets/etc.)
30.

225
Maldive Islands; 1909-50 the three defin sets (the 1933 set a mix of the two watermarks) 


heavy m.m. or l.m.m., SG 7-29, cat. approx.£100. (22)
..
..
..
15.

226
Malta; 1860-1999 largely used collection in album. Good general coverage, plus many 


useful single values and sets, e.g. 1860-63 (d unu. (no gum), 1863-81 (d unu. (6), 1899-


1901 10/- g.u., 1902 four of the “Pnney” variety m.m., 1904-14 5/- l.m.m., 1921-22 10/- 


m.m., 1922 opt. 2/6, 5/- m.m., 10/- g.u., 1922-26 £1 f.u., 1928 opt. 2/6 to 10/- l.m.m./m.m., 


1930 10/- heavy used, and many later sets. (c.1,100) (

..
..
£400.

227
--; 1999-2003 seln. of u.m. sets on pages (172 stamps, 4 m.s./sheetlets)
..
35.

228
--; 1957-2005 colln. of mainly illus. unaddressed FDCs, with most value in last two years. 


(112) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

229
--; U.K. Used Abroad; 1857-84 fine collection of UK stamps with “M” cancels (on 2d, 4d, 


1/-), and “A25” cancels on (d (1), 2d (5), 2(d (14), 3d (3), 4d (18), 6d (8), 1/- (1), plus on 


2(d on cover.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150. 

230
Mauritius; 1938-49 defin set (12), plus 4 papers/shades (inc. of 2r50, 5r), and 4 perf. 


15 x 14. Mainly good/fine used. Cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
20.

231
Monaco; 1933-39 m.m. (except for 3 used) seln. on two pages, inc. Views 10f, 20f, p.dues 


(13, missing 30c). S.t.c.£600+ (42)
..
..
..
..
80.

232
Mongolia; 1960-89 stockbook of mainly u.m. sets and odds (c.200+, 24 m.s.) (
15.

233
Montserrat; 1951 defin set (13) u.m., cat.£40.
..
..
..
15.

234
--; 1953 defin set (19, inc. the different types) fine used (short perfs on 12c, mild crease on 


2nd $4.80). Cat.£46.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

235
Nauru; 1954 defin set (9), and 1966 defin set (14), all in mint fourblocks (some of 2 


l.m.m./2 u.m., some blocks u.m.). (Cat. c.£98. for u.m.)
..
..
..
18.

236
Netherlands; 1884 Postal Order Duty set (7) mixed used.
..
..
8.

237
--; 1923 Accession seln. of values to 50c identified by perfs (39 m.m., 6 used) s.t.c. £130. 


(by S.o.W.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

238
New Zealand; 1862-1989 mainly used colln. in album. A good general representation, plus 


some better odds in places. (c.650) (
..
..
..
..
70.

239
--; 1878 2/- g.u., short perf. at left. SG 185 cat.£275.
..
..
..
22.

240
--; 1925 Dunedin set (3) v.f.u. (c.t.o. ?), cat.£80.
..
..
..
24.

241
--; 1931 Health (“Smiling Boys”) set (2) unused (no gum, cat.£150. for mint)
..
24.

242
--; 1948-83 mint collection (plus a few used duplicates) in springback album, reasonably 


complete. Mostly u.m. (some pre-decimal are m.m., notably the Health m.s.), plus a few 


Ross Dependency. S.t.c.£600. (c.920, 14 m.s.) (
..
..
..
75.

243
--; 1985-2004 complete run of PO year packs (20) (
..
..
..
£100.

244
--; mainly used mix on some pages. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
6.

245
--; Officials; 1938 5/- u.m. (one short perf at top right) SG O119, cat.£130.
..
20.

246
--; First Day Covers; 1935-2005 extensive collection in eight photo albums (not for long-


term use), nearly all illus. covers. The early years more patchy, and often handwritten up to 


1971, thereafter pretty complete unaddressed. (500) Also many of the modern miniature 


sheets u.m. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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247
New Zealand; Birds; m. & u. range on a few stockleaves inc. Health issues and some m.s. 


(includes 1962 pair of Health m.s. u.m., but one lightly folded on perfs, other minor crease, 


cat.£45.), and a few Ross Dep. (c.120, 10 m.s. etc.)
..
..
..
14.

248
--; Cinderella; 1915 Auckland Islands, General Grant Expedition 1d label fine m.m.
20.

249
Nigeria; 1938-51 defin set used inc. all perf. variants, 2/6 shade, etc., mainly g./f., cat. 


£100+ (31)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

250
--; 1953-58 defin set (13 + various 2d shades etc.). Low values l.m.m./m.m., medium and 


high values l.m.m./u.m. (Cat.£60+ for u.m.) (18)
..
..
..
12.

251
Northern Rhodesia; 1925-35 m. & u. seln. inc. 1925-29 2/6, 3/- l.m.m./m.m., 2/- g.u., 2/6 


f.u., 5/- fair u., 7/6 very poor u., etc. (41)
..
..
..
..
30.

252
--; 1925-29 short set to 5/- (missing 2/-) m.m./heavy m.m. (couple with some toning). Cat. 


£100.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

253
--; 1937-52 m. & u. seln. inc. 1938-52 3/- l.m.m., 5/- u.m., 5/- m.m., 20/- m.m., etc. (68)
24.

254
--; 1938-52 defin set (21, plus ½d perf, 1d shade) m.m. (cat.£173. for u.m.)
..
30.

255
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) l.m.m. (cat.£45.30 for u.m.)

..
..
12.

256
--; 1953-63 m. & u. seln. inc. 1953 defin. 5/- to 20/- l.m.m. Some dupl. (60)
..
7.

257
Norway; 1856-1999 largely used (a few m.m.) colln. in stockbook with some light dupl. 


Strength in numbers from 1930s onwards, but almost all the value in the early years. S.t.c. 


£800+ (c.960) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
55.

258
--; 1856-60 Oscar 2sk yellow good used. SG 4/5, cat.£75.
..
..
10.

259
--; 1971 and 1972 PO Year Packs (small), Facit cat. Skr.2,200., and Skr.1,500.

24.

260
--; Cinderella; page of stuck-down Christmas seals 1906-29 complete, and attractive label 


NORWEGEN-FAHRT/NORDDEUTSCHER LLOYD BREMEN.

..
..
12.

261
Nyasaland; 1908-11 4/- m.m., SG 79, cat.£80.
..
..
..
24.

262
--; 1945 defin set (14) heavy m.m. (the 6d used, spot on ½d). (Cat.£54. for u.m.)
7.

263
--; 1953 defin set (16 + 2 perfs, couple thins on low values), and 1963 opt. set (11), m.m. 


(cat.£55. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

264
Papua New Guinea; 1952-2003 quite extensive m. & u. colln. in album. Includes 1952-58 


10/-, £1 f.u., many complete sets between then and about 1992 (some mint, some used, 


some both ways). (c.800) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

265
--; 1964 Birds (11) and 1966 Butterflies (12) defin sets, complete in mint fourblocks (gen-


erally 2 l.m.m., 2 u.m. in each block). (Cat.£170. for u.m.)
..
..
30.

266
Pitcairn Islands; 1957-63 defin set inc. 4d types, and 1d, 2/6 shades l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£80+ 


for u.m.) (14)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

267
Poland; 1946 Education set (3) f.u., couple of tiny thins on top value. Cat.£165.
30.

268
Rhodesia; 1892-1924 mainly used mix on a few pages inc. 1896 opt. 3d and 6d g.u., 1/- 


fair u., 1897 Arms £1 fiscally used, 1905 Falls 5d g.u., 2/6 fiscally used, 5/- f.u., other 


fiscally used high values, as well as further useful postally used. (130)
..
£100.

269
--; 1898-1908 £5 fiscally used, and £10 with apparently postal cancel, but almost certainly 


on a cleaned fiscal.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

270
Romania; 1946 Philharmonic pair of m.s. u.m. (slight faults), cat.£50.
..
10.

271
--; 1956 Wildlife set (12) f.u. (c.t.o.), cat.£86.
..
..
..
10.

272
--; Moldavia; 1858 81p Bull, cut square, used. Cat.£11,000. but sold “as is”.
..
8.

273
Sarawak; 1950 defin set (15) m.m. (cat.£75. for u.m.)
..
..
..
15.

274
Saudi Arabia; 1961-70 mint seln. of Wadi Hanifa Dam King Saud issues inc. highly cat. 


50p to 200p values. All have slight to severe gum faults. (29)
..
..
5.

275
Seychelles; 1903 1r50 l.m.m., SG 55, cat.£48.
..
..
..
12.

276
--; 1954, 1962, and 1969 defin sets m.m. (cat. c.£154. for u.m.)
..
..
20.

277
Sierra Leone; 1956 defin set (13) g./f.u. (cat.£50+), and 1961 defin set (13) m.m. (cat.£15, 


for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.
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278
Singapore; 1948-2003 useful m. & u. colln. Starts with KG6 defins (sets in both perfs used), 


1948 S.W. $5 g.u., then used range up to 1969. Numerous mint sets in 1970-98, mainly u.m., 


some used sets/odds also. (c.600)
..
..
..
..
75.

279
--; 1955 defin set (15) l.m.m. (marks on $1) (cat.£140. for u.m.)
..
..
20.

280
--; 1972 Shipping m.s. u.m. (cat.£45.), another of the same u.m. but with creases, 1973 


Games m.s. u.m. (£32.), and six others.
..
..
..
..
30.

281
--; 1972-2005 colln. of FDCs (all but two unaddressed), mainly 1998-2005 (65) (
30.

282
Somaliland; 1938 defin set (12) m.m. (slightly toned). (Cat.£90. for u.m.)
..
15.

283
--; 1942 set (12) and 1951 surch. set (11, spot on 1/-) m.m./heavy m.m. (cat.£27. and £32. 


for u.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

284
--; 1953 defin set (12) l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£94. for u.m.)
..
..
..
12.

(
South Africa; Mafeking; see 7 November Scouting Auction (catalogue being distributed 


about one week after this one).

285
South Africa; mixed mainly used album from some Provinces (inc, 2 poorish Cape Triang-


ulars, the Mafeking opts.). S.Africa has a scattering of useful stamps. A few SWA also. 


(c.1,250) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

286
--; 1928-50 seln. of m.m. bilingual pairs, values to 10/- S.t.c.£100+ (8 pairs)
..
15.

287
--; 1999-2003 colln. of u.m. sets on pages (60 stamps, 36 blocks/m.s.)
..
26.

288
--; Official; 1935-49 10/- horizontal pair m.m., perfs strengthened at top. SG O29 (cat.£425. 


for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

289
Southern Rhodesia/Rhodesia; 1924-78 largely used colln. with better values and sets 


throughout. (c.350)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

290
--; 1931-37 set (15, plus several perf. variations) used, mainly fair to fine. S.t.c.£250. (23)
30.

291
--; 1953 defin set (14) heavy m.m. (cat.£60. for u.m.)
..
..
..
10.

292
South West Africa; 1938 both Voortrekker sets, and 1941-43 both War Effort sets, heavy 


m.m. (cat.£180. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

293
Sudan; 1941 defin 10pi u.m. (SG 94, cat.£65.), and 20pi l.m.m. (95, £60 for u.m.)
24.

294
Swaziland; 1938-54 defin set almost complete used in perfs and shades. Mainly good/fine/


very fine, cat.£120. (28)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

295
--; 1956, 1961 surch., 1961 decimal, and 1962 defin sets m.m. (cat. c.£160. for u.m.)
20.

296
Sweden; 1855-1924 used seln. inc. 1855-58 4 Sk.Bco. g.u., 8 Sk.Bco. f.u. (one short perf), 


1858 9ö v.f.u. (possible repair ?), and other useful. (26)

..
..
60.

297
--; 1858-1998 m. & u. colln. in stockbook. Predominantly used to 1960s, then mixed 


m.m./u.m. inc. some booklet panes. Light dupl. S.t.c.£800+ (c.1,400) (
..
55.

298
--; 1920 Air opt. set (3) f.u., cat.£25.75
..
..
..
..
6.

299
--; 1903-52 mix on pages with a scattering of better e.g. 1903 Post Office 5kr f.u., 1921 


Gustav Vasa set (3) f.u., 1941 Palace 5kr l.m.m. (perf. 4 sides), 1942 Swans 20k u.m. (perf. 


4 sides), etc. (300+)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

300
--; 1931 Palace 5kr fine u.m. upper marginal (hinged on margin), quite well centred, and 


with perfs good for this. SG 176 (cat.£90. for m.m.) (Facit cat. SKr.2,500. for u.m. against 


SKr.900. for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

301
--; 1946-87 u.m. collection in four Lindner printed albums, virtually complete according to 


the albums’ spaces. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

302
--; 1957-81 colln. of FDCs and special cancels on covers (c.140) (
..
..
20.

303
--; year books dated “88/89”, “89/90” (mark on cover), “90/91”, and “92/93”. (
30.

304
--; early to middle periods used accum. on pages, in packets, etc. (100s) Some useful earlies, 


and other medium values. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

(
--; see also France 1945.

305
Switzerland; 1917-66 m. & u. colln. in printed album inc. officials, International Organis-


ations, and Pro Juventute, almost complete used in that period. Some slight dupl. S.t.c. 


£1,100+ (c.700) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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306
Switzerland; 1862-1974 (approx.) used accum. in slim stockbook, apparently all-different. 


Includes several f.u. charities. S.t.c.£700+ (c.540) (

..
..
45.

307
--; 1923-40 airmail set (13) poor to fine used (the 75c heavy m.m.), cat. approx.£185.
15.

308
--; 1924-60 mint colln. on pages, incomplete but nearly all sets (c.300) (
..
30.

309
--; 1960-91 collection in Schaubek printed album, plus a further ten years on stockleaves, 


all used – a mix of commercially used and c.t.o. Appears to be all but complete. (100s) (
80.

310
--; 1981-94 (approx.) colln. of illus unaddressed FDCs inc. a few extras e.g. maxi cards 


(c.200) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

311
--; Pro Juventute; 1915-63 dupl. u.m. ranges (small number l.m.m.), with sets from 1924. 


S.t.c.£670. for complete sets alone. Duplication up to about 25x. (c.1,500, 1 m.s.) (
75.

312
Thailand; 1968 Fish set (8) u.m. (short perf on 20s), cat.£39.
..
..
9.

313
Tibet; sheets of six or four of four early stamps unused, probably forgeries.
..
8.

314
Trinidad and Tobago; 1896-1990 mainly used small colln. (c.160)
..
..
10.

315
Tristan da Cunha; 1954 defin set (14) m.m. (cat.£95. for u.m.)
..
..
10.

316
Tunisia; 1888 Arms twelve values to 1f, and later 35c, all m.m. (some heavily mounted), 


cat.£340. (13)
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

317
Turkey; 1908 defins to 25pi (9), and Constitution 4 values to 1pi, all with gum faults. 


S.t.c.£130. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
16.

318
Turks and Caicos Islands; 1957 defin set (14) heavy m.m. (cat.£53. for u.m.)
..
6.

319
United Nations; large collection in three printed albums, mixed headquarters, largely u.m. 


and inc. blocks and sheets. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

320
--; 1960s-90 (approx.) collection of FDCs in several albums (c.760). Also some other 


stamps etc. (c.120 items) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

321
United States of America; 1851-1902 used colln. on pages (defins only) including many 


higher values carrying a big catalogue price, but in very varied condition. Inc. 1851 to 12c, 


1857 to 30c, 1861 to 90c, 1862-66 12c, 15c, 1869 10c (3 on one piece), 1870 to 24c, 1873 


to 90c, 1879 to 90c (3), 1890 to 90c (2), 1894 to $1, $2, and $5, 1895 to $5, 1902 to $2. 


(c.350)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

322
--; 1869 1c to 15c average used, cat.£400. (7)
..
..
..
30.

323
--; 1869 24c fine used but for thin at lower-right corner. SG 122, cat.£400.
..
40.

324
--; 1869 30c sound used. Heavy cancel, sound, couple of small creases. SG 123, cat.£250.
30.

325
--; 1893 Columbian 8c (right marginal, centred low), and 1898 Trans-Mississippi 4c 


(centred right), both fine and fresh u.m., cat.£60. and £120.
..
..
45.

326
--; 1893-2000 quite varied collection of commems in album. Early issues include some 


good values used (e.g. Columbian 30c, 50c, Omaha 50c, $1, Buffalo set) but such material 


often in mixed condition. Middle years rather standard, and the recent issues often including 


those issued in se-tenant sheets/blocks, and some mint near end. (100s) (
..
£150.

327
--; 1908-2002 collection of defins and airmails on pages, nearly all used. Quite a thorough 


range inc. many of the higher values. Condition usually good/fine, but poorer in places. 


(c.1,400)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

328
--; 1933 Zeppelin 50c good used, cat.£70.
..
..
..
..
20.

329
--; 2000-04 u.m. colln. on pages with some single stamps but mainly four blocks plus the 


various miniature sheets and sheetlets. Most blocks are mounted in photo corners, but are 


mainly fine. Face value of mint approx.$300. (100s) Also a few used odds and FDCs
£100.

330
--; used colln. in stockbook, most useful for the modern. (c.1,400 different) (

15.

331
--; mainly used mix on a few pages.
..
..
..
..
5.

332
--; bundle of 70 different postal stationery envelopes and cards, mainly unused.

6.

333
Vietnam; 1960s-80s c.t.o. collection on pages (100s) (
..
..
20.

334
Yugoslavia; 1951 Parachute Championship 50d opt. l.m.m. (cat.£80. for u.m.)
..
10.

335
Zambia; 1964-2000 m. & u. colln. on pages inc. numerous sets. (c.450)
..
26.

336
--; 1999-2003 u.m. colln. of sets on pages (121 stamps, 108 m.s./sheetlets) (
..
28.

General, 31 October 2005

Page 15



Estimate.




337
Zanzibar; 1899-1901 defin set complete (17) mainly g./f.u. – a few with tone spots, crease 


on 2r, rough perfs on 4r, trimmed corner to 5r. SG 188-204, cat.£200.
..
35.

338
--; 1908-9 20r f.u., just a little discoloured on back. SG 240, cat.£475.
..
75.

339
--; 1952, 1957, and 1961 defin sets m.m., some slight toning (cat. c.£108. for u.m.)
10.

340
Zimbabwe; 1980-2002 m. & u. collection with a number of sets throughout. (c.400+)
26.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 25 to Saturday 29 October; Stamp Auction on view in our shop during normal hours (see front of catalogues). Scouting and Collectables viewing only of small flat items (e.g. stamps, covers, pages).

Monday 31 October; Stamp Auction on view at venue 3pm to 6.50pm. No viewing for other sales.

Tuesday 1 to Saturday 5 November; Scouting and Collectables on view in our shop during normal hours, or by appointment. Restricted viewing of more fragile material.

Sunday 6 November; Viewing of Scouting auction at our shop 3-6pm, strictly by prior appointment.

Monday 7 November; Viewing at auction venue;



Scouting Auction on view 11am to 3.50pm



Collectables Auction on view 11am to 6.50pm



We request that, while the Scouting auction is in progress, anyone viewing the Collectables lots 


should do so in as near silence as possible.



COLLECTABLES AUCTION; this year's sale will be on Monday 7 November. Note that all 


people on our normal stamp auction mailing list will automatically be sent the collectables 


catalogue also.


This year, the Collectables Auction will be teamed up with a further part of the David Jefferies 


Scouting collection; this time with much Mafeking material.





United Kingdom


341
1840 1d black MI with red MC (3 margins, faults), and 2d blue JA with red MC (3+ margins, 


minor faults).
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

342
1840 1d black very poor used. Definite spacefiller.
..
..
..
10.

(
--; see also Scottish covers

343
1841 1d red imperf mint/unused (part gum, almost 4 uneven margins, cat.£300. for mint); 


and a f.u. example (3 margin, black MC)
..
..
..
..
20.

344
1841 2d blue imperf. EL good unused (no gum). Good margins at top and at foot, cut right 


on frame line at right, and cut just into at left. Slight natural oxidisation. 2005 Karl-Albert 


Louis certificate states genuine. SG 14, cat.£2,500.
..
..
..
£150.

345
1841-79 mainly used seln. of line-engraved comprising ½d (18), 1d (5, plus weak six-


block), 1½d (2), 2d (12). Poor to fine.
..
..
..
..
30.

346
1847-54 Embossed 6d (2 singles), and 1/- pair, all used and cut square with mixed margins, 


some small faults. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

347
1847-54 Embossed 10d cut-to-shape but with margins almost all around. (Cat.£950. for cut 


square)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

348
1847-54 Embossed 6d cut square, and 1/- cut-to-shape, both used with faults. Cat.£1,450.
20.

349
1858-70 seln. of 132 used penny red plates, with 70 different plate numbers included. 


Generally fair to fine.
..
..
..
..
..
22.

350
1858-70 seln. of all plate numbers except 14 (plus extra, hardly visible, plate 15), poor to 


fine used. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

351
1867-83 wmk. Maltese Cross 5/- plate 2 used – trimmed at top, and other small faults. SG 


127 cat.£850. Has moderate “C38” cancel of Callao, Peru.
..
..
20.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

352
1873-80 4d vermilion plate 15 mounted mint, fair only, SG 152, cat.£1,600.
..
80.

353
1883-84 5/- moderate used (paper is bluish, but status uncertain); also 5/- Telegraph stamp 


used 1877.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

354
1883-84 “lilac & green” 4d dull green l.m.m., moderate colour, very minor toning. SG 192, 


cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

355
1887-1900 £1 green g.u. – sound with moderate cancel, and a couple of tiny faults. Cat. 


£600.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

356
1902-13 KE7 1½d, 2d, 3d, and 4d green & brown, all fine u.m. cat. minimum £225.
60.

357
1912-46 five stockleaves with a decent mix of single stamps with marginal controls, mainly 


fine l.m.m./m.m. (110)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

358
1924 Wembley (gum absorbed into stamp slightly), 1929 PUC (4), and 1953 Coronation 


u.m. sets.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

359
1929 PUC £1 good used. Of quite good appearance, centred slightly low, and with two 


decent cancels, but with some creases/wrinkling. Cat.£550.
..
..
£180.

360
1937-52 complete run of KG6 on stockleaves, either mint or used. Includes 1937 Coron. 


m.m. with “Colon” flaw, 1939-48 h.vals. mixed used, 1948 S.Wedding £1 f.u. (centred 


low), and sideways/inverted watermarks. Cat.£350. (84)
..
..
45.

361
1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m. but not 100%. Cat.£40.
..
..
..
10.

362
1948 S.Wedding set (2) mounted mint, centred low.
..
..
..
8.

363
1962 NPY set g.u. (short perf. on 1/3), 1963 Red Cross 1/6 v.f.u., and FfH set u.m. (tiny mark 


face of 1/3), all phosphor. Cat.£79.
..
..
..
..
15.

364
1963-67 seln. of 24 u.m. phosphor commem sets, inc. Geographical, Botanical. Cat.£133.
32.

365
1963 Red Cross, and 1964 Geographical phosphor sets u.m., cat.£95.
..
24.

366
1977 Machin £1, £2 (off-centre), and £5 in u.m. blocks of six, cat.£204.
..
45.

367
1998-99 twenty different v.f.u. commem sets.
..
..
..
8.

368
Postage Dues; 1924-31 1½d – four u.m. of which two are fine. Cat.£140. each.

70.

369
Departmental Issues; small used seln. of Govt. Parcels (6), Admiralty (1), I.R. (7), and 


Army (6), all-different.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

370
Booklets; 1989 (2), 1990, and 1991 Greetings booklets, all fine, cat.£142.
..
30.

371
Presentation Packs; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack complete and fine. Original wrapper has 


only a small tear at one corner, otherwise in very good shape. [A considerably poorer 


example last month sold at £220.]
..
..
..
..
£260.

372
First Day Covers; 1948 Silver Wedding £1 on neat illustrated FDC, Southampton oval 


registered cancel and reg. label, printed address. A few small tone spots, but nothing 


unsightly. SG cat.£425., Bradbury cat.£350. (these prices for set of two). (
..
90.

373
--; 1957-66 bundle of mainly “better” illus. FDCs inc. some phosphors, with some dupli-


cation throughout. Approx. 75% typed addresses, rest handwritten. (42) (
..
60.

374
--; jumbled accumulation of mainly commem FDCs from 1970-90 (a few pre-decimal also). 


Mixed condition, cancels, typed/handwritten, etc. (c.390) (
..
..
40.

375
United Kingdom Covers and Postal History; three interesting covers; 1876 Edinburgh to 


Australia (6d adhesive) with UNCLAIMED AT/COLLINGWOOD and several other marks, 1896 


Woolwich to Edinburgh addressed to a tobacconist by means of a map and description, and 


1918 Forces cover with SALVED LETTER violet marking. All with some wear or faults. 
24.

376
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1785 local Edinburgh entire (legal matters) with 


reasonable strike of the Peter Williamson black circular PENNY POST NOT PAID. Parts of 


letter dirty (inside).
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

377
--; 1786 a similar item to the last, but with a much poorer strike.
..
..
15.

378
--; 1840 cover Ayr to Edinburgh with 1d black OG (four close to good margins, smudged 


red MC).
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

379
--; 1862-72 fine collection of Greenock dotted circle postmarks, all on cover (61). Includes 


different types (identified), some as backstamp, etc. A few other odds also. (
..
£120.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

380
--; 1934 first flight cover Kintore to Kirkwall by Highland Airways.

..
16.

381
--; 1934 (29 May) pair of covers, each with Highland Airways commem. label, for first 


flights Inverness to Kirkwall, and return route.
..
..
..
12.

382
--; 1934 (20 Aug.) cover to Bristol, with 1½d stamp cancelled Glasgow, air mail label at 


corner, by first flight Glasgow to Birmingham. Faulty at top.
..
..
8.

383
--; 1949 page from PO date stamp impressions book with 26 strikes each side of the Heylor, 


Lerwick, Shetland, c.d.s.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

(
--; see also India.

(
Used Abroad; see Gibraltar, Malta, and UK 1867.

384
U.K. Postage Material; bundle with 1987 commem sets plus range of various booklets – 


prestige, Christmas, etc. – some empty or with panes/stamps removed. Face value approx. 


£100. ▲

..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

385
U.K. Cinderellas; block of six Evening News and Daily Mail Fund labels, with bold designs 


by Frank Brangwyn. And another.
..
..
..
..
6.

386
--; 1975-85 seln. of six u.m. sheets of Ravenglass & Eskdale Railway labels.
..
8.

387
U.K. Perfins; QV to QE seln. on two stockleaves, with KE7 2/6, 5/- (2). (69)
..
15.

388
Islands; colln./accum. of presentation packs and some FDCs. (
..
..
40.

389
Channel Islands; l.m.m./u.m. seln. of wartime occupation issues inc. Guernsey Arms set on 


blue banknote paper (2) l.m.m, Jersey Views (2 sets). (23)
..
..
20.

390
Guernsey; 1969-87 complete mint colln. of commems, defins, and dues in Lindner album. 


Generally m.m. to about 1978, then u.m. (
..
..
..
..
30.

391
Isle of Man; 1973-87 complete mint colln. of commems, defins, and dues in Lindner album. 


Generally m.m. to about 1978, then u.m. (
..
..
..
..
20.

392
Jersey; 1969-87 complete mint colln. of commems, defins, and dues in Lindner album. 


Generally m.m. to about 1978, then u.m. (
..
..
..
..
30.

393
--; Presentation Packs; 1970-2005 (part) apparently complete run of commem and defin 


packs in eight binders. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

394
--; First Day Covers; 1941-2005 (part) virtually complete run (missing 1969 defins) of 


commem/defin covers in 6 binders. (c.280) (
..
..
..
60.

395
U.K. Collections and Mixed Lots; one page with 1840 1d blacks (4), 1840 2d blues (4), 


1841 1d reds (15 plus 4-strip), 1841 2d blues (6 + pair). Condition very varied, but includes 


one fine penny black.
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

396
--; 1930s-2005 large collection of first day covers, generally in cover albums or similar. 


Quite varied, with some scarcer covers in very fine condition, others in only average 


quality even though common - worth picking through. Also a collection of more modern 


presentation packs, some prestige booklets, etc. All in two cartons
. (100s) (

£350.

397
--; 1953-98 collection of commems in two large folders, generally with a m.m. set and used 


set throughout, though not always complete (can’t be far off it). Main value is in the better 


phosphor sets, and the mint decimal material. (
..
..
..
£220.

398
--; 1855-1951 somewhat jumbled/untidy m.m. & used colln, but with decent pickings 


throughout. QV has 1d plates, good range of surface printed with values to 5/-, some m.m. 


Jubilees etc. Later reigns inc. m.m. and used – KE7 to 5/- u., KG5 to 5/- m., 10/- u., KG6 to 


£1, etc. A few other cut-outs, cinderellas, and so on. Condition mixed throughout, but many 


are fine. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

399
--; colln. on many pages with only a small number of earlier (but this inc. 1924 and 1925 


Wembleys), the main value in a run of mounted mint commems, probably fairly complete 


for the period 1971-2001. Also, though of less value, many used commems. (100s) (
£180.

400
--; quite a high value mix on stockleaves, with QV to 10/-, KE7 to 2/6, KG5 to 10/-, and 


other useful pickings such as KG5/KG6 watermark varieties. (280)
..
..
£100.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

401
--; 1953-70 stockbook well-filled with mainly mint commems, nearly all fine u.m., almost 


always with dupl., and often in blocks. Smaller number of used also. (100s) (
..
50.

402
--; a few stockleaves with a mix of 1d red imperfs (104, 4 covers), 1841 2d blues (22), and 


a few other QV/KE7.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

403
--; untidy colln. of QE stamps, with strength in postage material – m.m. commem sets for 


late 70s to late 80s etc. face value approx.£70. ( ▲
..
..
..
50.

404
--; QV to QE range in album. Good number of 1d plates plus some other QV inc. a few 


covers. KE7 to 1/-, KG5 to 5/-, KG6 to 10/- - these generally used. Thereafter scattering of 


mainly mint QE odds/sets to about 1975 inc. a few pounds in postage material (
32.

405
--; a stockalbum of Birds thematics only of UK, Channel Is., I.o.M., and a few locals, mixed 


m. & u. (c.250, 20 m.s./sheetlets) (
..
..
..
..
30.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2005

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.



0845 0500 886   Use this number to make bids or to check on prices after the auction – or any time you want to speak to us – from anywhere in the UK for the cost of a local rate phone call.
Telephone bids are accepted, but should be confirmed in writing.
We try to confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (within 1 hour on auction day, not on the Sunday).

€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We display our rate beside the counter. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.6793, so we are allowing 67p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for auction lots in Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 

Scouting and Collectables auctions on 7 November; If you are on our mailing list, the catalogues for these should follow within a few days.


Please note that in most cases of Commonwealth issues of 1953 and later, we are now taking prices from the Stamps of the World catalogue.
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NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used



seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used



pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover



cat.

catalogue price
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
inc. 

including
▲

Smaller bid steps accepted

PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp


bkt.

booklet
lvs.

album leaves



p.stat.

postal stationery
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
(

earlier viewing of lot on auction day

: indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 31 October. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue. (We have a back-up email address of rmstamps@popaccts.quik.com in case of problems.)

We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (not on the Sundays before the auction, 

and usually within one hour on the auction day)
CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 

PRICES


REALISED


PRICES


REALISED


BID FORM FRONT

BID 
FORM REVERSE

AUCTION
CATALOGUE
50p



VIEWING; please note that lots can normally be viewed in our shop during the one week prior to the auction. It is sometimes possible to view auction lots outside the normal times, but this must be by special arrangement.
Please see detailed viewing arrangements regarding this and the auctions the following week. These appear in the other catalogues.

Lot 541

As you can probably imagine, producing three auction catalogues last month, then three again this month, has been quite a strain on our resources. It has been a hard job, but rewarding in different ways (maybe even commercially !). In a way it is going to be good to settle back a little into a more normal ritual, and dig into some of the stock that has been purchased but left largely untouched for a while.
With next month’s general stamp auction catalogue will come details of our shop opening hours over Christmas and New Year. 

For years I have railed against the myth of “London prices”; that is, that the vendor of an important collection can only get good results by selling through the big name auctioneers there.
Well, I’ve always known that to be untrue, and our last month’s Cinderella and Scottish Postal History auctions prove again that top prices can be achieved in many different places . . . including Edinburgh !
359     117     114     
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